



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SABRA A. HORVAT,)
)
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
THE STATE OF DELAWARE)
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT &)
BUDGET, an agency of the State of)
Delaware, THE STATE OF)
DELAWARE SUPERIOR COURT,)
an entity of the State of Delaware,)
and THE STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
Defendants Below,)
Appellees)

Case No.: 483,2017
Court Below:
Superior Court of the State of Delaware
C.A. No. S16C-03-003 RFS

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

**STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

Joseph C. Handlon, I.D. #3952
Lynn A. Kelly, I.D. #4560
Deputy Attorneys General
820 N. French Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8400
Attorneys for Appellees-Defendants Below

Dated: March 2, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iv

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

ARGUMENT7

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BARRED PLAINTIFF’S SLIP AND FALL CLAIM SINCE IT WAS NOT CAUSED BY A MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT7

 (1) QUESTION PRESENTED7

 (2) SCOPE OF REVIEW7

 (3) MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....7

 A. *Zak v. GPM Investments, LLC* supports affirmance8

 B. Plaintiff waived her alternative argument under *Klug*, but in any event fails to prove that reversal is required under the *Klug* test.....13

 i. Plaintiff has waived the argument.....13

 ii. The *Klug* test is inapplicable because it supports a policy that is not at issue here14

 iii. Application of the three-factor *Klug* test supports the Superior Court’s conclusion that the Auto Policy does not cover this loss15

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD DEFENDANTS’ ACTIONS WERE DISCRETIONARY AND THUS PROTECTED UNDER THE STATE TORT CLAIMS ACT.....18

(1) QUESTION PRESENTED18

(2) SCOPE OF REVIEW18

(3) MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....18

III. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PUBLIC DUTY DOCTRINE BARRED PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM23

(1) QUESTION PRESENTED23

(2) SCOPE OF REVIEW23

(3) MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....23

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Caraballo v. Delaware Dep't of Corr.,
2001 WL 312453 (Del. Super. Mar. 22, 2001).....8

Cash v. East Coast Property Man'g, Inc.,
7 A.3d 484 (Del. 2010).....19

Castellani v. Delaware State Police,
751 A.2d 934 (Del. Super. 1999)..... 27, 28

Continental Western Ins., Co. v. Klug,
415 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. 1987)13

Doe v. Cates,
499 A.2d 1175 (Del. 1985).....12

Great Plains Services, Inc. v. K-V-A-T Food Stores, Inc.,
2008 WL 11342667 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 31, 2008)19

Hale v. Elizabeth W. Murphey Sch., Inc.,
2014 WL 2119652 (Del. Super. May 20, 2014).....21

Hales v. English,
2014 WL 12059005 (Aug. 6, 2014) *aff'd*, 115 A.3d 1215 (Table)
(Del. 2015).....25

Hedrick v. Webb,
2004 WL 2735517 (Del. Super. Nov. 22, 2004)11

Higgins v. Walls,
901 A.2d 122 (Del. Super. 2005)..... 19, 21, 22

Hughes ex rel. Hughes v. Christiana School Dist.,
2008 WL 73710 (Del. Super. Jan. 7, 2008).....22

Jackson v. Minner,
2013 WL 871784 (Del. Super. Mar. 1, 2013)..... 21, 23, 26

<i>Kelty v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 73 A.3d 926 (Del. 2013).....	16, 17
<i>McCaffrey v. City of Wilmington</i> , 133 A.3d 536 (Del. 2016).....	11
<i>Nationwide Gen. Ins. Co. v. Royal</i> , 700 A.2d 130 (Del. 1997).....	13, 15
<i>O'Brien v. Progressive Northern Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001).....	10
<i>Pajewski v. Perry</i> , 363 A.2d 429 (Del. 1976).....	13
<i>Patton v. Simone</i> , 1993 WL 144367 (Del. Super. Mar. 22, 1993).....	27
<i>Pauley v. Reinoehl</i> , 848 A.2d 569 (Del. 2004).....	11, 13
<i>Riverbend Cmty. LLC v. Green Stone Eng'g, LLC</i> , 55 A.3d 330 (Del. 2012).....	7, 18, 23
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 5 A.3d 622 (Del. 2010).....	14
<i>Sack by Sack v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 1991 WL 53397 (Del. Super. Mar. 22, 1991).....	21
<i>Sadler v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 565 A.2d 917 (Del. 1989).....	19
<i>Simmons v. Olson</i> , 2001 WL 1530845 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 4, 2001).....	21
<i>Simon v. Heald</i> , 359 A.2d 666 (Del. Super. 1976).....	19

Smith v. Bunkley,
171 A.3d 1118 (Del. Super. 2016), *aff'd*, 171 A.3d 1117 (Del. 2017)11

Stanfield v. Peregoy,
429 S.E.2d 11 (Va. 1993)21

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Buckingham,
919 A.2d 1111 (Del. 2007) 16, 17

Sussex Cty., Del. v. Morris,
610 A.2d 1354 (Del. 1992)10

Tilghman v. Delaware State University,
2012 WL 3860825 (Del. Super. Aug. 15, 2012) 28, 29

Tomei v. Sharp,
902 A.2d 757 (Del. Super. 2006).....12

Triple C Railcar Serv., Inc. v. City of Wilmington,
630 A.2d 629 (Del. 1993)20

Turnbull v. Fink,
668 A.2d 1370 (Del. 1995)11

Viking Pump, Inc., Century Indem. Co.,
2 A.3d 76 (Del. Ch. 2009)10

Wanzer v. District of Columbia,
580 A.2d 127 (D.C. 1990)27

Zak v. GPM Investments, LLC
2013 WL 1859344 (Del. Super. Apr. 30, 2013)..... 8, 14, 24, 25, 26

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 *Del. C.* § 400118

10 *Del. C.* § 4012(1).....9

18 *Del. C.* § 65118

Supr. Ct. R. 814
